Industrial land Value per acre - range1 €2,000 - €63,000 €2,000 - €60,000

1 This is based on comparable market transactions for land and buildings (as applicable).  Among other factors the
valuation per square foot/acre considers the location of land, the quality of a building and its location, size and condition.
This input to the valuation of buildings assumes the buildings are vacant.

2 Where applicable the valuation model also considers the present value of net cash flows to be generated from a
property, taking into account the contracted rental income and lease terms and applying an appropriate rental yield.

Sensitivity of the measurement to variance of key unobservable inputs
An increase in the value of comparable market transactions would result in an increase in the fair value of the portfolio.
Conversely a decrease in the comparable market transactions would result in a decrease in the fair value.

Across the entire portfolio of investment properties a 5% increase in value per sq. ft./acre would result in an increase
of €4,481,000 in fair value, whilst a decrease of 5% would result in a fair value decrease of €4,481,000.  This is further
analysed by property class as follows:

2020 2019

Asset class

Increase of
5% in value

€’000
Decrease of 5% in value

€’000

Increase of
5% in value

€’000

Decrease of
5% in value

€’000

Industrial buildings 873 (873) 829 (829)
Office buildings 1,379 (1,379) 1,526 (1,526)
Warehouse buildings 387 (387) 358 (358)
Industrial land 1,842 (1,842) 1,770 (1,770)

Total 4,481 (4,481) 4,483 (4,483)

12.   FINANCE LEASE RECEIVABLE

Future minimum lease
payments receivable Interest receivable Present value of minimum

lease payments
2020

€’000
2019

€’000
2020

€’000
2019

€’000
2020

€’000
2019

€’000

Less than one year 34 34 2 2 32 32
Between one and five years 137 137 30 30 107 107
More than five years 343 377 179 202 164 175

514 548 211 234 303 314

Finance lease receivables are payable as follows:

The Group is party to an agreement in respect of a leased property whereby a fixed rental income is received over a
fixed, long-term period, with the option available for the ownership of the property to transfer to the lessee at the end
of the term.

Annual Report and Accounts  |  2020 Annual Report and Accounts  |  2020

80 81

N OTES TO THE F INANCIAL STATEMENTS
(CO N T INUED)

13.   DEFERRED TAX ASSETS

(a)   Recognised deferred tax

Group
Deferred tax assets and liabilities are attributable to the following:

Assets Liabilities